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June 10, 2004
Victor Quiroz

Friends of Victor Quiroz

15509 Iris Drive

Fontana, CA 92335

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-04-112
Dear Mr. Quiroz:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of Friends of Victor Quiroz                       for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS

1.  May you hold a fundraiser using Active Leadership Motivating Advancement (“ALMA”), a not yet established 501(c)(3) association which will be used to recognize members of the community, where the profits of that fundraiser will be used to fund your campaign?

2.  If so, does ALMA have to be an official entity to offer awards and recognition?

CONCLUSIONS

1. and 2.  No, you may not hold a campaign fundraiser in the name of ALMA, as discussed below.
FACTS


You are requesting advice on the use of Active Leadership Motivating Advancement (“ALMA”) as an avenue to do some fundraising to help your campaign committee, Friends of Victor Quiroz, build financial resources toward your campaign for Fontana City Council.

You advise that ALMA is not currently structured and that it does not have a board of directors nor officers, but it is intended to be established as an entity which will recognize and encourage active involvement and volunteerism in the community of Fontana.  ALMA does not exist today.  You indicate that all expenses incurred to present the ALMA awards, would be financed by Friends of Victor Quiroz, which is the official committee to fundraise money for your election to Fontana City Council.


You intend to apply officially to make ALMA an official association and structure a board of directors.

ANALYSIS


A contribution is a payment for political purposes for which full and adequate consideration is not made.  (Regulation 18215(a).)  A payment is “for political purposes” if it is received by or made at the behest of (among others) a candidate or the candidate’s controlled committee.  (Regulation 18215(a)(2).)  A contribution is “made at the behest” of a candidate or the candidate’s controlled committee when it is made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with or at the request or suggestion of the candidate.  (Regulation 18225.7.)

You indicate that you intend to apply to establish ALMA as an official association. Under the Act, any person
 who receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year is a “committee.”  (Section 82013(a).)  Thus, if ALMA receives contributions of $1,000 or more in a calendar year, it is a committee within the meaning of the Act. 

Section 82016 defines “controlled committee” as follows:


“‘Controlled committee’ means a committee that is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate or state measure proponent or that acts jointly with a candidate, controlled committee, or state measure proponent in connection with the making of expenditures.  A candidate or state measure proponent controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other committee he or she controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.”

Thus, section 82016 describes two ways in which ALMA may become a controlled committee.  First, by you, as a candidate, exerting significant influence on the actions or decisions of ALMA and second, by you, as a candidate, acting in concert with the entity in making campaign expenditures.  (Ferguson Advice Letter, No. A-86-044, copy enclosed.) 


Generally, a payment received by a candidate is a contribution unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances that it was received for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an officeholder.  (Section 82015.)  Thus, payments to an organization controlled by a candidate could be considered contributions.  When sufficient contributions are received, the organization would qualify as a committee.


Section 85201 requires that all campaign funds raised and spent for a particular campaign be raised and spent by a single committee established for that campaign.  In addition, it provides that all contributions or loans made to a candidate, or the candidate's controlled committee, shall be deposited in a single campaign bank account. This section is known as the “one-bank-account” rule. The Commission has interpreted this to mean that a candidate for elective office may have only one campaign bank account and one controlled committee for each campaign.  (Regulation 18521; Riddle Advice Letter, No. A-88-409, copy enclosed.)  


Consequently, a candidate may not control a campaign committee and be a controlling member of a nonprofit entity consistent with the provisions of the Act if the non-profit entity is a controlled committee.  However, based upon your description of ALMA’s proposed activity, it may be permissible to fund this type of activity with your campaign funds in the Friends of Victor Quiroz campaign bank account.  Expenditures for purposes you have described would generally be permitted so long as the expenditures are reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose and confer no substantial personal benefit on you.  (Sections 89511 and 89512.)

Nonprofit Organization as a Controlled Committee

Regulation 18217 (copy enclosed) provides that a nonprofit association will be considered a controlled committee under the following circumstances:

“(a) A nonprofit organization, as defined in subdivision (f), shall be considered a controlled committee, if both of the following apply:


(1)  A candidate, his or her agent, or any committee he or she controls, exercises significant influence over the actions and decisions of the organization, or acts jointly with the organization in connection with the making of expenditures.


(2)  The organization qualifies as a committee under Government Code Section 82013(a), and the organization is operated for political purposes.  For purposes of this regulation, an organization is ‘operated for political purposes’ if either of the following applies:


(A)  The organization receives or expends funds for the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or the qualification or passage of any measure.


(B)  The organization makes contributions to candidates or their controlled committees.”

Regulation 18217 also provides a presumption that a nonprofit organization is not a controlled committee if certain criteria are met.

As part of your request for advice, you submitted a proposed invitation to the ALMA awards. The invitation is a solicitation of funds to reserve seating during the awards ceremony.  It appears these funds are being raised for your campaign committee.  When soliciting funds for your campaign committee, the solicitation must be clear as to the purpose of the fund-raiser.  In other words, the donors must know that the funds received are not going to ALMA, but instead are going to be deposited into your campaign bank account.  Written solicitations for contributions must specifically identify your campaign committee - the campaign committee for which the funds are sought, by name.  (Regulation 18523.1.)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Trish Mayer



Political Reform Consultant
Technical Assistance Division

Enclosures
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  The Act’s definition of “person” is quite broad:


  


“‘Person’ means an individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation, limited liability company, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert.”  (Section 82047.) ALMA, once formed, will be a “person” under the Act.  





